

CORRECTED COPY

SEP 26 2007

No. 07-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONTINENTAL CARBON CO. AND CHINA SYNTHETIC
RUBBER CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

ACTION MARINE, INC. ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY E. FRIEDMAN
Friedman, Leak, Dazzio, Zulanas
& Bowling, P.C.
3800 Colonnade Drive, Suite 650
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 278-7000

JERE L. BEASLEY
RHON E. JONES
J. MARK ENGLEHART
DAVID B. BYRNE, III
Beasley, Allen, Crow, Methvin,
Portis & Miles, P.C.
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-2343

EDWARD R. JACKSON
Counsel of Record
Jackson, Fikes, Hood
& Brakefield
P.O. Box 748
Jasper, AL 35502
(205) 387-2171

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 2
I. Petitioners Failed to Advise this Court of the Full
Depth of Their Misconduct, the Extent to Which
Their Actions Were Compounded by Litigation
Misconduct at Trial, or That the Documents They
Failed to Produce until after Trial Would Have
Supported a Larger Award..... 2
II. The Lower Courts Are Not Confused About the
Relevant Conduct That Goes Into the
Reprehensibility Guideline. 13
III. Three *BMW* Guideposts – Reprehensibility,
Comparability, and Proportionality – Are and
Must Remain Independent..... 15
IV. There Is No Legal Conflict to Resolve Over the
Proper Ratio Between “Substantial” Compensatory
Awards and Punitive Damages..... 18
V. The Lower Courts’ Treatment of Civil Penalties
Does Not Require This Court’s Intervention. 21
VI. This Case Does Not Present a Vehicle to Define
More Clearly This Court’s Punitive Damage
Jurisprudence..... 23
CONCLUSION 27
Appendix A 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Continental Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Asa-Brandt v. ADAM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bach v. First Union National Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Products Co., Divison of Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Services, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 2390386 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>City of Warner Robins v. Holt</i> , 470 S.E.2d 238 (Ga. App. 1996).....	26
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1, 16, 17, 26
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	27
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851)	16
<i>Diesel Machinery, Inc. v. B.R. Lee Industries, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 120 P.3d 1260 (Or. App. 2005)	17
<i>Greenberg v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 91 F. App'x 539 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 939 (2004)	24
<i>Lance, Inc. v. Ramanauskas</i> , 731 So. 2d 1204 (Ala. 1999)	28

<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	26
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	26
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	20
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Rain Bird Corp. v. National Pump Co. LLC</i> , 144 Fed. App'x 373 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	17
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004).....	24
<i>Walker v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	27
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VII	1
------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Indiana Code § 34-51-3-6 (2007) 28
O.C.G.A. §13-6-11 (2006 Supp.) 3
O.C.G.A. §51-12-5 (2000) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice
Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Civil Justice
Survey of State Courts, 2001: Punitive Damage
Awards in Large Counties, 2001* (Mar. 2005) 27
